

**NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT**

---

**Case No. 20-7077**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

JOSHUA ATCHLEY, ET AL.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

ASTRAZENECA UK LIMITED, ET AL.,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

---

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

---

Neil H. MacBride  
Kenneth L. Wainstein  
DAVIS POLK & WARDWELL LLP  
901 15th Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 962-7030 (Telephone)  
neil.macbride@davispolk.com

Paul S. Mishkin  
DAVIS POLK & WARDWELL LLP  
450 Lexington Avenue  
New York, NY 10017  
(202) 450-4292 (Telephone)  
paul.mishkin@davispolk.com

*Counsel for Defendants-Appellees  
AstraZeneca Pharmaceuticals LP  
and AstraZeneca UK Limited*

March 12, 2021

Beth S. Brinkmann  
*Counsel of Record*  
John E. Hall  
David M. Zions  
Jordan L. Moran  
Megan C. Keenan  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
One CityCenter  
850 Tenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 662-5312 (Telephone)  
bbrinkmann@cov.com

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellee  
F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd*

*Additional Counsel Listed  
on Inside Cover*

Patrick J. Carome  
David W. Bowker  
Leon T. Kenworthy  
Claire Bergeron  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 663-6000 (Telephone)  
patrick.carome@wilmerhale.com  
*Counsel for Defendants-Appellees  
Genentech, Inc. and Hoffmann-La  
Roche Inc.*

John B. Bellinger III  
David J. Weiner  
John David Cella  
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE  
SCHOLER LLP  
601 Massachusetts Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 942-5000 (Telephone)  
john.bellinger@arnoldporter.com

Robert Reeves Anderson  
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE  
SCHOLER LLP  
1144 Fifteenth Street, Suite 3100  
Denver, CO 80202-1370  
(303) 863-2325 (Telephone)  
reeves.anderson@arnoldporter.com  
*Counsel for Defendants-Appellees  
GE Healthcare USA Holding LLC,  
GE Medical Systems Information  
Technologies, Inc., and GE  
Medical Systems Information  
Technologies GmbH*

Lisa S. Blatt  
Christopher N. Manning  
Melissa B. Collins  
Brian T. Gilmore  
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP  
725 Twelfth Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 434-5000 (Telephone)  
lblatt@wc.com  
*Counsel for Defendants-Appellees  
Pfizer Inc., Pfizer  
Pharmaceuticals LLC, Pfizer  
Enterprises SARL, Pharmacia &  
Upjohn Company LLC, and  
Wyeth Pharmaceuticals LLC*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS & RELATED CASES.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
GLOSSARY.....	xi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	4
STATUTORY AUTHORITY.....	4
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. Background.....	6
A. The Armed Conflict In Iraq.....	6
B. Iraq’s Need For Medical Goods And The Supplier Defendants’ Transactions With The Iraqi Health Ministry.....	7
C. The Health Ministry’s Political Leadership And Jaysh al-Mahdi’s Looting Of The Ministry.....	12
II. Procedural History.....	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	17
ARGUMENT.....	21
I. The District Court Correctly Dismissed Plaintiffs’ Direct- Liability Claims.....	22

A.	Neither The Supplier Defendants’ Transactions With The Iraqi Health Ministry, Nor The Manufacturer Defendants’ Even More Removed Production of Goods, Proximately Caused Plaintiffs’ Injuries.....	23
B.	Defendants Did Not Commit Acts Of International Terrorism.....	36
II.	The District Court Correctly Dismissed Plaintiffs’ Aiding-And-Abetting Claims.....	39
A.	Jaysh al-Mahdi Was Not A Designated Foreign Terrorist Organization And Plaintiffs Do Not Allege That Such An Organization “Committed, Planned, Or Authorized” Nearly All Of The Attacks. ....	40
B.	Defendants Did Not Provide “Substantial Assistance” To Jaysh al-Mahdi Or Its Alleged Acts Of International Terrorism By Manufacturing Medical Goods Or Supplying Them To The Iraqi Health Ministry. ....	44
C.	Defendants Did Not “Knowingly” Assume A Role In Terrorist Acts. ....	52
III.	The Anti-Terrorism Act’s “Act-of-War” Prohibition Bars Plaintiffs’ Complaint Because Their Injuries Are By Reason Of Acts Occurring In The Course Of Armed Conflict Between Military Forces. ....	56
IV.	The District Court Correctly Ruled It Lacked Personal Jurisdiction Over The Foreign Defendants.....	61
A.	Plaintiffs’ Claims Of Injury In Iraq Do Not Arise From, Or Relate To, The Foreign Defendants’ Alleged Sourcing Of Some Medical Goods From The United States. ....	63
B.	There Is No Anti-Terrorism Act Exception To Due Process. ....	68



C. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In  
Denying Jurisdictional Discovery. ....69

CONCLUSION ..... 70

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Air Prods. &amp; Controls, Inc. v. Safetech Int’l, Inc.</i> , 503 F.3d 544 (6th Cir. 2007).....	67
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	17
<i>Ballard v. Savage</i> , 65 F.3d 1495 (9th Cir. 1995).....	64
<i>Beydoun v. Wataniya Rests. Holding, Q.S.C.</i> , 768 F.3d 499 (6th Cir. 2014).....	64, 68
<i>Boim v. Holy Land Found. for Relief &amp; Dev.</i> , 549 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2008) (en banc).....	30, 46
* <i>Brill v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 804 F. App’x 630 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	2, 26, 37, 45, 53
* <i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court of Cal.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017).....	63, 67, 69
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	68
<i>Citizens for Responsibility &amp; Ethics in Washington v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 922 F.3d 480 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	16, 17
<i>Crosby v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , 921 F.3d 617 (6th Cir. 2019).....	42, 45
<i>Estate of Klieman v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 923 F.3d 1115 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	63, 64

---

Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Halberstam v. Welch</i> , 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	15, 20, 47, 48, 49, 50, 51, 52
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010) .....	40
<i>Hull v. Eaton Corp.</i> , 825 F.2d 448 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	35
<i>Kaempe v. Myers</i> , 367 F.3d 958 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	17
<i>Kaplan v. Cent. Bank of the Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 896 F.3d 501 (D.C. Cir. 2018) .....	21, 61
* <i>Kemper v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 911 F.3d 383 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	2, 26, 28, 37, 38
<i>Khairkhwa v. Obama</i> , 703 F.3d 547 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	60
<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016) .....	45
<i>Linde v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 882 F.3d 314 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	39, 47, 51, 52
<i>Linder v. Portocarrero</i> , 963 F.2d 332 (11th Cir. 1992) .....	60
<i>Livnat v. Palestinian Auth.</i> , 851 F.3d 45 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	63, 69
<i>Molock v. Whole Foods Mkt. Grp., Inc.</i> , 952 F.3d 293 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	17
<i>Monge v. RG Petro-Mach. (Grp.) Co.</i> , 701 F.3d 598 (10th Cir. 2012) .....	64
<i>Nat’l Council of Resistance of Iran v. Dep’t of State</i> , 373 F.3d 152 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	30

<i>Nurridin v. Bolden</i> , 818 F.3d 751 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	17
* <i>Owens v. BNP Paribas, S.A. (“Owens IV”)</i> , 897 F.3d 266 (D.C. Cir. 2018) ....	2, 14, 18, 22, 23, 24, 25, 28, 29, 34, 35
<i>Owens v. Republic of Sudan (“Owens III”)</i> , 864 F.3d 751 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	24
<i>Platten v. HG Bermuda Exempted Ltd.</i> , 437 F.3d 118 (1st Cir. 2006) .....	64
<i>Rothstein v. UBS AG</i> , 708 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	25, 34, 35
* <i>Siegel v. HSBC N. Am. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 933 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	2, 39, 47, 55
<i>St. Jude Med., Inc. v. Lifecare Int’l, Inc.</i> , 250 F.3d 587 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	67
<i>Taamneh v. Twitter, Inc.</i> , 343 F. Supp. 3d 904 (N.D. Cal. 2018) .....	43
<i>United States v. Pregler</i> , 925 F.2d 268 (8th Cir. 1991) .....	43
<i>Waite v. AII Acquisition Corp.</i> , 901 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2018) .....	63, 64, 68
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014) .....	63, 65
<i>Waldman v. Palestine Liberation Org.</i> , 835 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	64, 68
<i>Zapata v. HSBC</i> , 825 F. App’x 55 (2d Cir. 2020) .....	38

## Statutes

18 U.S.C. §2331.....	5, 16, 36, 37, 38, 56, 58, 59, 60
18 U.S.C. §2333.....	4, 13, 22, 36, 39, 40, 42, 43, 44, 46, 51, 52
18 U.S.C. §2336.....	5, 16, 56, 59, 61
18 U.S.C. §2339A.....	38, 42
18 U.S.C. §2339B.....	40
18 U.S.C. §2339C.....	38
Justice Against Sponsors of Terrorism Act, Pub. L. No. 114-222, 130 Stat. 852 (2016) .....	47

## Regulatory Authorities

Off. Foreign Assets Control, Specially Designated Nationals and Blocked Persons, and Amended Iraqi General Licenses, F.D.I.C. FIL-34-2004, 2004 WL 569364 (Mar. 23, 2003) .....	8
Suspending the Iraq Sanctions Act, 68 Fed. Reg. 26,459 (May 7, 2003) .....	8

## Other Authorities

Oxford English Dictionary (3d ed. 2002) .....	59
<i>Prosecutor v. Milosevic</i> , ICTY Case No. IT-02-54-T, Decision on Motion for Judgment of Acquittal (June 16, 2004) .....	60
Restatement (Second) of Torts §876, cmt. d (1979).....	46
